

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
BALTIMORE DIVISION

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:08-CV-00062-JFM
-v.-)	
)	
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.)	
)	
and)	
)	
WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING, INC.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Andrew L. Sandler
Benjamin B. Klubes
Jonice Gray Tucker
Valerie L. Hletko (*pro hac vice*)
BUCKLEYSANDLER LLP
1250 24th Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 349-8000 (Telephone)
(202) 349-8080 (Facsimile)

*Attorneys for Defendants Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
and Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR
LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION..... 10

A. The City Fails to Allege an Injury Fairly Traceable to Wells Fargo’s
Conduct..... 14

1. The Recycled Crime and Rehabilitation Theories Fail to Articulate
Fairly Traceable Causation..... 18

2. The Revamped Property Tax Theory Fails to Articulate Fairly
Traceable Causation..... 211

3. While the City’s Causal Chains are Uniformly Implausible, Many
Are Also Simply Impossible. 244

B. The City Fails to Allege an Injury-in-Fact..... 277

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)14, 27

Arthur v. Ticor Title Ins. Co. of Florida, 569 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 22

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 1239 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)..... 10

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 10

Capitol Leasing Co. v. FDIC, 999 F.2d 188 (7th Cir. 1993) 11

City of Birmingham v. Citigroup Inc., CV-09-BE-467-S, slip op.
(N.D. Ala. Aug. 19, 2009).....6, 14, 16

City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortgage Sec., Inc., 621 F. Supp. 2d 513
(N.D. Ohio 2009).....*passim*

Crutchfield v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs, 230 F. Supp.2d 687 (E.D. Va. 2002).....26, 29

Doe v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Md, Inc., 173 F. Supp. 2d 398 (D. Md. 2001) 28

Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 10

Frank Krasner Enters., Ltd. v. Montgomery County, Md., 401 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2005) 15

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.,
204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 10, 21, 23

Friends for Ferrell Parkway, LLC v. Stasko, 282 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2002) 14, 28, 29

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 26

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. and Wells Fargo Financial
Leasing, Inc., 677 F. Supp. 2d 847 (D. Md. 2010).....*passim*

Powers v. U.S. Home Corp., No. 09-cv-2167, 2010 WL 605727,
slip op. (D. Md. Feb. 18, 2010)5, 28

Robinson v. Board of County Comm’rs, No. 07-cv-1903, 2008 WL 2484936
(D. Md. June 19, 2009)5, 28

Securities & Exchange Commission v. Goldman Sachs & Co., 10-cv-03229
(S.D.N.Y. filed Apr. 16, 2010)..... 8, 9

Tingley v. Beazer Homes Corp., No. 3:07-CV-176, 2008 WL 1902108
(W.D.N.C. Apr. 25, 2008).....15, 16

United States v. Nusbaum, 01:09-CR-00328-JFM (D. Md. May 18, 2010) 3

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP),
412 U.S. 669, 688 (1973)..... 21

White Tail Park, Inc. v. Stroube, 413 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2005) 11

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12 (b)(1) 1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12 (b)(6) 2

STATUTES

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. §3605 2

Md. Code Ann. Tax-Prop. § 8-102, and 103 22
